

2018-2170

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BEDGEAR, LLC,

Appellant,

– v. –

FREDMAN BROS. FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2017-00524*

**APPELLANT BEDGEAR, LLC'S COMBINED PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

JOSEPH J. RICHETTI
ALEXANDER D. WALDEN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

K. LEE MARSHALL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 675-3400

Counsel for Appellant

November 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(B)(2).....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant Panel Rehearing.....	4
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant Rehearing En banc.....	7
CONCLUSION	9
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abbvie Biotechnology, Ltd. v. United States,
Nos. 2017-2304, -2305, -2306, -2362, -2363 (Fed. Cir.)4

Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc. et al.,
No. 2018-2140, slip op. (Fed. Cir., Oct. 31, 2019)2, 5, 7

Audatex North America, Inc. v. Mitchell International, Inc.,
No. 2018-2108 (Fed. Cir.)4

Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co., Inc.,
No. 2018, slip. op. (Fed. Cir., Nov. 7, 2019)3, 5, 6, 8

Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp., et al.,
No. 2019-1001 (Fed. Cir., Nov. 1, 2019).....6

Image Processing Technologies, LLC v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.,
No. 2018-2156 (Fed. Cir.)4

Image Processing Technologies, LLC v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.,
Nos. 2019-1408, 2019-1485 (Fed. Cir.)4

Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Microsoft Corporation,
No. 2019-1178 (Fed. Cir.)4

Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co. Inc.,
No. 2018-1768 (Fed. Cir. argued No. 4, 2019).....4

Polaris Innovations Limited v. Kingston Technology Company, Inc.,
No. 18-1831 (Fed. Cir. argued Nov. 4, 2019)4

Rovi Guides, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC,
Nos. 19-1293, -1294, -1295 (Fed. Cir.).....4

Rovi Guides, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC,
Nos. 2019-1215, -1216, -1218 (Fed. Cir.).....4

Uniloc 2017 LLC, v. Facebook, Inc., et al.,
No. 2018-2251, slip op. (Fed. Cir., Oct. 31, 2019)3, 6

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,
No. 19-1064 (Fed. Cir.)4

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(B)(2)

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the panel decision is contrary to the following decisions of the Supreme Court or precedents of this Court:

- *Lucia v. S.E.C.*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018); *Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc. et al.*, No. 2018-2140, slip op. (Fed. Cir., Oct. 31, 2019)

Dated: November 8, 2019
